Wayne County Board of Supervisors

Regular scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 17th day of May 2021, in the
Conference Room of the Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, lowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with
lowa Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were David Dotts, Tom Swearingin, Don Seams: members of the Board, Roger Shindell, Stephanie Lathrop, Bill
Byrns, Randy Zerr, Jen Reed, Rhonda Bennett, and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their facebook page.
Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Dotts called meeting to order at 9:00AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

TSwearingin made motion to approve the May 17, 2021 agenda, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve May 3, 2021 minutes, seconded by TSwearingin.

TSwearingin made motion to approve May 14, 2021 payroll, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve May 17, 2021 claims, seconded by TSwearingin.

Roger Shindell, Carosh Compliance Solutions, LLC along with Stephanie Lathrop was present to discuss the County’s
HIPPA Program and the renewal for their services. TSwearingin made the motion to approve the renewal for FY22 for
$9,825.00, seconded by Seams.

Bill Byrns, EMA & 911 Director gave the Board an update regarding funding for the Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard
Mitigation Plan Update. Nichole Moore, Chariton Valley Planning & Development is submitting the Notice of Intent.

Randy Zerr, County Engineer discussed the Medicine Creek Project. The Department of Natural Resources has
approved the Flood Plain design. Currently, November 16, 2021 is the scheduling letting date. Zerr is also working with
Stacy Gibbs & the City of Corydon on the 28E Agreement. Conservation Department will be working to identify the
different trees in the courtyard after Memorial Day. Secondary Roads will be working on 3 culverts on 540; North of
Davis Road.

TSwearingin made motion to approve the Wayne County Secondary Roads Department Drug & Alcohol Testing Policy &
Handbook, seconded by Seams.

Joella Perry, Veteran Affair Administrator presented LUAnn Argetsinger’s resignation letter as VA Commissioner. Seams
made the motion to accept Argetsinger’s resignation, seconded by TSwearingin. Perry requested the Supervisors to
approve the new commissioner appointment of Jack Green. TSwearingin made motion to appoint Jacqueline Green as
Veteran Affair Commissioner effective immediately, seconded by Seams.
Perry also requested the Supervisors to approve hiring LuAnn Argetsinger as contract labor until a part time position
can be advertised and hired in FY22 at a $15 per hour rate. Seams made motion to hire LuAnn Argetsinger as contract
labor, seconded by TSwearingin.
RESOLUTION 21-29 Amending Resolution 21-11

Be It Resolved, by the Wayne County Board of Supervisors: That, we do hereby designate the following
named banks to be depositories of the County funds in amounts not to exceed the amount named opposite each of
said designated depositories and the County Treasurer, County Recorder, and County Sheriff is hereby authorized to
deposit the County Funds in amounts not to exceed in the aggregate amounts for said banks as follows:

County Treasurer

Great Western Bank, Corydon, lowa 12,000,000.00
Great Western Bank, Humeston, lowa 200,000.00
Corydon State Bank, Corydon, lowa 2,000,000.00
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Peoples Bank, Seymour, lowa 10,000.000.00

IPAIT 10,000,000.00
County Recorder

Corydon State Bank, Corydon, lowa 50,000.00
County Sheriff

Great Western Bank, Corydon, lowa 50,000.00
Corydon State Bank, Corydon, lowa 500,000.00
County Auditor

Great Western Bank, Corydon, lowa 250,000.00

Seams made motion to approve Resolution 21-29 amending Resolution 21-11, seconded by TSwearingin.

RESOLUTION NUMBER #21-30
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF WAYNE COUNTY APPROVING MENTAL HEALTH MONTH 2021
WHEREAS, mental health is essential to everyone’s overall health and well-being; and
WHEREAS, Mental Health America reports that 9.7% of youth have severe major depression. This rate was
highest among youth who identify as more than one race, at 12.4%. Even before COVID-19, the prevalence of mental
health illness among adults was increasing, an increase of 1.5 million people over last year's data. In addition, Mental
Health America, from January 2020 to September 2020, there was a reported 93% increase in anxiety screenings and

62% increase in depression screenings; and

WHEREAS, education is an effective way to reduce the stigma of mental health illnesses; and

WHEREAS, mental health illnesses are real and prevalent in our county regardless of socioeconomic
boundaries; and

WHEREAS, we encourage our citizens to get help for mental health illnesses and to understand it is as
important to treat as any other illness, such as diabetes or heart disease; and

WHEREAS, each business, school, government agency, healthcare provider, organization and citizen shares the
burden of mental health ilinesses and has a responsibility to promote mental wellness and support prevention efforts;
and

WHEREAS, through increased awareness, we can achieve our goal to abandon negative stigmatism and
reinforce our acceptance of individuals seeking treatment; then

THEREFORE, | David Dotts, Chair Wayne County Board of Supervisors, do hereby proclaim May 2021 as
Mental Health Month in County, lowa. As the Chair, 1 also call upon the citizens, government agencies, public and
private institutions, businesses and schools of Wayne County, lowa to recommit our community to increasing
awareness and understanding of mental health, the steps our citizens can take to protect their mental health, and the
need for appropriate and accessible services.for all people with mental illnesses at all stages.
TSwearingin made motion to authorize Resolution 21-30, seconded by Seams.

Dooley presented a quote from Scantron Technology for a Replibit Backup & Office 365 Backup because the current
Axcient Backup is being faced out. TSwearingin made motion to approve the quote for the Replibit Backup & 0365
Backup, seconded by Seams.

Dooley gave an update regarding Incode10 Financial Conversion. Amanda Cooper, Tiena Lewis, Denice Gradeless and
Michelle Dooley has formed a team to assist with the conversion from Eden for lowa Counties. Cooper and Dooley
attended a zoom kick off meeting with Chrissy Castello with Tyler Technology. January 1, 2022 is the target completion
date for the project.

Seams discussed the need for Tuckpointing to be completed on the Northeast corner of the Courthouse. Eli Yoder
submitted a bid of $6,000. TSwearingin made motion to accept and approve the bid from Eli Yoder, seconded by

Seams. Seams will communicate with Yoder to determine a start date.

The County Recorder’s April Report was presented. Deposits were $6,341.45. Seams made motion to accept the
Recorder’s April Report, seconded by TSwearingin.

The Clerk of Court’s April Report was presented. Deposits were $1,290.69. TSwearingin made motion to accept the
Clerk of Court’s April Report, seconded by Seams.
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The County Sheriff’s April Report was presented. Deposits were $34,017.21. Seams made motion to accept the

Sheriff’s April Report, seconded by TSwearingin.

The County Treasurer’s Cash & Outstanding March Report was presented. TSwearingin made motion to accept the

Treasurer’s March Report, seconded by Seams.

Discussion: Chris Furlin has completed the courtyard project and has done a good job filling in the holes. Seams
requesting Aaron Hoelting, Building & Ground Maintenance to look into painting the courthouse.

Supervisors Meetings:

TSwearingin attended Conservation Board meeting. Camping season is in full swing.
Dotts attended Wayne, Ringgold & Decatur County Landfill meeting and the Department Head/Elected Official

meeting.

Seams attended an in-person lowa Workforce Development Board meeting. They approved the South-Central lowa
Workforce Area local budget and are meeting the state deadline.

Joella Perry, Veteran Affair Administrator also wanted to make sure everyone is aware of the Outreach Dinner being
held on June 10, 2021 in Allerton. Meet and Greet starts at 4PM and dinner will be served at 6PM. Marty Nichols is
catering. A letter has also been mailed out to Veterans explaining some new programs available. Perry is also working
on a Veteran Project Honor Wall with the Humeston Livestock Exchange. Perry is also working with the Township
Trustees & Clerks to make sure flag holders and flags are on the grave sights of all veterans. Perry also wanted

everyone to know that the Veteran Affair Administration Program is being revamped in the coming months.

David Dotts wanted to remind everyone that volunteers are needed for putting flags up for Memorial Day at the
Seymour South Lawn Cemetery on May 26" at 4PM and May 28t at 4PM. Volunteers are also needed for the Shriver

Cemetery west of Seymour.

Public Comment: The Public Notice for the Special Election held on April 27, 2021 to fill a council seat vacancy for the
City of Corydon was published twice for their eligible electors and the election cost $2,100.

Claims paid on May 17, 2021
ADVANCED CORRECTIONAL, HEALTHCARE INC
AGRILAND FS INC

ALEXANDER, KELLEY

ALLIANT ENERGY

ARGETSINGER, LUANN

ATOMIC TERMITE & PEST CONTROL
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF HUMESTON)
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS

BANKS, KENNY

BARDWELL, TONY

BEELINE+BLUE

BICKEL, SHELLEY

BOB'S CUSTOM TROPHIES, INC
BUTTZ, DEIDRE

CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC

CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT
CENTRAL IOWA JUVENILE DETENTIO
CITY OF CORYDON

CITY OF LINEVILLE

CLARKE ELECTRIC COOP

CLAYTON PLUMBING & HTG
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS INC
DBL EAGLE THERAPY SERVICES LLC
DOLLAR GENERAL-REG#410526

INMATE CARE/SHERIFF
FUEL/SHERIFF
MILEAGE/PHN
SERVICE/GEN RELIEF
MILEAGE/VA
SERVICE/CTHSE
PARTS75/SEC RDS
FURNITURE/VA
CELL/CONSERVATION

1 WELL FILLED/SANITATION
ENGINEER SUPPLIES/SEC RDS
MILEAGE/PHN
PLAQUES/VA
MILEAGE/PHN

ROCK/SEC RDS

TOOLS/SEC RDS
SERVICE/IV

SERVICE/GEN RELIEF
SERVICE/CONSERVATION
UTILITES/CONSERVATION
MAINT/CTHSE

LOCAL BRIDGE G5220/STEEL FOR OTHER BRIDG
SERVICE/PHN
SUPPLIES/CTHSE
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2,642.80
1,457.98
109.50
150.00
88.00
130.00
93.96
1,007.68
25.00
500.00
672.00
120.00
45.00
92.00
24,416.00
502.65
3,610.00
150.00
23.55
145.13
210.00
20,713.65
1,422.50
81.55



DOTTS, DAVID

GAMBLE'S

GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC

GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C
GREAT WESTERN BANK-VISA
GREGG YOUNG BUICK GMC, LLC
GRUNDY ELECTRIC COOP

HARLAN, LARRY

HEALTHCARE FIRST

HICKS, KIM

IOWA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE

IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
KOHL WHOLESALE

L W ELECTRIC SERVICE LLC
LINEVILLE SENIOR MEAL SITE,
LOCKRIDGE INC

MARKQ'S DISTRIBUTING INC
MEYER LABORATORY INC.

MHC KENWORTH-DES MOINES
MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC

MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING, PELLA OFFICE

MONROE COUNTY AUDITOR
NORRIS QUARRIES, LLC
PERRY, JOELLA

PIONEER CRITICAL POWER

MILEAGE/VA

EXIT SIGN/CTHS

SERVICE/911

SERVICE/911

OUTREACH/PRIT DONATION/VA
REPAIR/SERVICE/SHERIFF
UTILITES/CONSERVATION

BD OF REVIEW/ASSESSOR
LICENSE/SERVICE/PHN

BD OF REVIEW/ASSESSOR
SHOP/SEC RDS

NCOA/AUDITOR
UNEMPLOYMENT/TREAS/SHERIFF
PROVISIONS/SHERIFF
SERVICE/SHERIFF

MEALS/BOS

SUPPLIES/911
PROVISIONS/SHERIFF
SUPPLIES/LEASE/SHERIFF
PARTS/LABOR75/SEC RDS
SERVICE/AUDITOR
SERVICE/CTHSE

2ND REGION PYMT FY20-21/MH
ROCK/SEC RDS
MILEAGE/CELL/VA

ANNUAL MAINT/SHERIFF

PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT, DEPT 93-1147114528PARTS45/SEC RDS

PRUNTY, BURTON

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER ASSOC
RHODES, DAVID

SCANTRON TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
SCC NETWORKS

SEAMS, DONALD

SHELTON, JENNIFER

SHRED-IT USA, C/O STERICYCLE, INC.
SIOUX CITY TRUCK SALES INC

SMITH WELDING SUPPLY, S J

SNOW, BRITTANY

SNOW, TERRY

SOUTHERN IOWA OIL

SOUTHERN IOWA PLUMBING

STAGGS, HUBERT

STOREY KENWORTHY /MATT PARROTT
U.S. CELLULAR

WALLACE JR, RON

WAYCO FAST STOP

WAYNE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH

WAYNE COUNTY HOME CARE, AIDE AGENCY
WAYNE COUNTY NEWSPAPERS
WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS, ATTN: CABS
WINDSTREAM LAKEDALE INC
YOUNG-WILLIAMS, CYNTHIA

BD OF REVIEW/ASSESSOR
SERVICE/CONSERVATION
CELL/SANITATION
SERVICE/DP

SERVICE

MILEAGE/BOS
MILEAGE/PHN
SERVICE/PHN

PARTS 75/SEC RDS
WELDING/SEC RDS
CELL/CONSERVATION
MILEAGE/VA

DIESEL/SEC RDS
SERVICE/PARTS/SHERIFF
MILEAGE/VA
BALLOTS/ELECTION
SERVICE/PHN
MILEAGE/PHN
TRANSPORTATION/VA
APRIL INMATE CARE/SHERIFF
MEALS/BOS
NOTICE/AUDITOR
SERVICE/911
SERVICE/911

1 WELL FILLED/SANITATION
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14.50
683.08
75.27
150.00
2,250.85
69.95
251.43
91.00
1,608.27
200.00
1,073.56
32.66
6,849.48
2,334.93
200.00
376.00
126.58
54.35
838.00
1,857.63
346.44
249.40
99,110.50
9,891.49
124.50
541.88
412.20
204.00
110.52
50.00
4,268.54
3,181.81
46.00
169.50
39.52
258.40
122.40
25.00
22.00
7,289.37
257.68
25.00
1,337.95
24.13
67.00
30.00
620.04
3,930.50
2,537.70
2,110.19
130.68
500.00



ZIEGLER INC PARTS/LABOR24/SEC RDS 4,717.83
GRAND TOTAL 220,298.66

There being no further business, the next regular session meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be
held on the 1 day of June 2021, at 9:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Conference Room.

Seams made motion to adjourn at 10:15AM, seconded by TSwearingin.
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David Dotts, Chairperson Michelle Dooley, Auditor (S\
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