# Wayne County Board of Supervisors

Regular scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 17th day of May 2021, in the Conference Room of the Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, Iowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with Iowa Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were David Dotts, Tom Swearingin, Don Seams: members of the Board, Roger Shindell, Stephanie Lathrop, Bill Byrns, Randy Zerr, Jen Reed, Rhonda Bennett, and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their facebook page.

Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Dotts called meeting to order at 9:00AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

TSwearingin made motion to approve the May 17, 2021 agenda, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve May 3, 2021 minutes, seconded by TSwearingin.

TSwearingin made motion to approve May 14, 2021 payroll, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve May 17, 2021 claims, seconded by TSwearingin.

Roger Shindell, Carosh Compliance Solutions, LLC along with Stephanie Lathrop was present to discuss the County's HIPPA Program and the renewal for their services. TSwearingin made the motion to approve the renewal for FY22 for \$9,825.00, seconded by Seams.

Bill Byrns, EMA & 911 Director gave the Board an update regarding funding for the Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan Update. Nichole Moore, Chariton Valley Planning & Development is submitting the Notice of Intent.

Randy Zerr, County Engineer discussed the Medicine Creek Project. The Department of Natural Resources has approved the Flood Plain design. Currently, November 16, 2021 is the scheduling letting date. Zerr is also working with Stacy Gibbs & the City of Corydon on the 28E Agreement. Conservation Department will be working to identify the different trees in the courtyard after Memorial Day. Secondary Roads will be working on 3 culverts on S40; North of Davis Road.

TSwearingin made motion to approve the Wayne County Secondary Roads Department Drug & Alcohol Testing Policy & Handbook, seconded by Seams.

Joella Perry, Veteran Affair Administrator presented LuAnn Argetsinger's resignation letter as VA Commissioner. Seams made the motion to accept Argetsinger's resignation, seconded by TSwearingin. Perry requested the Supervisors to approve the new commissioner appointment of Jack Green. TSwearingin made motion to appoint Jacqueline Green as Veteran Affair Commissioner effective immediately, seconded by Seams.

Perry also requested the Supervisors to approve hiring LuAnn Argetsinger as contract labor until a part time position can be advertised and hired in FY22 at a \$15 per hour rate. Seams made motion to hire LuAnn Argetsinger as contract labor, seconded by TSwearingin.

## **RESOLUTION 21-29 Amending Resolution 21-11**

**Be It Resolved,** by the Wayne County Board of Supervisors: That, we do hereby designate the following named banks to be depositories of the County funds in amounts not to exceed the amount named opposite each of said designated depositories and the County Treasurer, County Recorder, and County Sheriff is hereby authorized to deposit the County Funds in amounts not to exceed in the aggregate amounts for said banks as follows:

## **County Treasurer**

Great Western Bank, Corydon, Iowa	12,000,000.00
Great Western Bank, Humeston, Iowa	200,000.00
Corydon State Bank, Corydon, Iowa	2,000,000.00

Peoples Bank, Seymour, Iowa	10,000.000.00
IPAIT	10,000,000.00
County Recorder	
Corydon State Bank, Corydon, Iowa	50,000.00
County Sheriff	
Great Western Bank, Corydon, Iowa	50,000.00
Corydon State Bank, Corydon, Iowa	500,000.00
County Auditor	
Great Western Bank, Corydon, Iowa	250,000.00

Seams made motion to approve Resolution 21-29 amending Resolution 21-11, seconded by TSwearingin.

#### **RESOLUTION NUMBER #21-30**

#### A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF WAYNE COUNTY APPROVING MENTAL HEALTH MONTH 2021

WHEREAS, mental health is essential to everyone's overall health and well-being; and

WHEREAS, Mental Health America reports that 9.7% of youth have severe major depression. This rate was highest among youth who identify as more than one race, at 12.4%. Even before COVID-19, the prevalence of mental health illness among adults was increasing, an increase of 1.5 million people over last year's data. In addition, Mental Health America, from January 2020 to September 2020, there was a reported 93% increase in anxiety screenings and 62% increase in depression screenings; and

WHEREAS, education is an effective way to reduce the stigma of mental health illnesses; and WHEREAS, mental health illnesses are real and prevalent in our county regardless of socioeconomic boundaries; and

**WHEREAS**, we encourage our citizens to get help for mental health illnesses and to understand it is as important to treat as any other illness, such as diabetes or heart disease; and

WHEREAS, each business, school, government agency, healthcare provider, organization and citizen shares the burden of mental health illnesses and has a responsibility to promote mental wellness and support prevention efforts; and

**WHEREAS**, through increased awareness, we can achieve our goal to abandon negative stigmatism and reinforce our acceptance of individuals seeking treatment; then

THEREFORE, I <u>David Dotts</u>, Chair Wayne County Board of Supervisors, do hereby proclaim May 2021 as Mental Health Month in County, Iowa. As the Chair, I also call upon the citizens, government agencies, public and private institutions, businesses and schools of Wayne County, Iowa to recommit our community to increasing awareness and understanding of mental health, the steps our citizens can take to protect their mental health, and the need for appropriate and accessible services for all people with mental illnesses at all stages.

TSwearingin made motion to authorize Resolution 21-30, seconded by Seams.

Dooley presented a quote from Scantron Technology for a Replibit Backup & Office 365 Backup because the current Axcient Backup is being faced out. TSwearingin made motion to approve the quote for the Replibit Backup & O365 Backup, seconded by Seams.

Dooley gave an update regarding Incode10 Financial Conversion. Amanda Cooper, Tiena Lewis, Denice Gradeless and Michelle Dooley has formed a team to assist with the conversion from Eden for Iowa Counties. Cooper and Dooley attended a zoom kick off meeting with Chrissy Castello with Tyler Technology. January 1, 2022 is the target completion date for the project.

Seams discussed the need for Tuckpointing to be completed on the Northeast corner of the Courthouse. Eli Yoder submitted a bid of \$6,000. TSwearingin made motion to accept and approve the bid from Eli Yoder, seconded by Seams. Seams will communicate with Yoder to determine a start date.

The County Recorder's April Report was presented. Deposits were \$6,341.45. Seams made motion to accept the Recorder's April Report, seconded by TSwearingin.

The Clerk of Court's April Report was presented. Deposits were \$1,290.69. TSwearingin made motion to accept the Clerk of Court's April Report, seconded by Seams.

The County Sheriff's April Report was presented. Deposits were \$34,017.21. Seams made motion to accept the Sheriff's April Report, seconded by TSwearingin.

The County Treasurer's Cash & Outstanding March Report was presented. TSwearingin made motion to accept the Treasurer's March Report, seconded by Seams.

Discussion: Chris Furlin has completed the courtyard project and has done a good job filling in the holes. Seams requesting Aaron Hoelting, Building & Ground Maintenance to look into painting the courthouse.

### Supervisors Meetings:

TSwearingin attended Conservation Board meeting. Camping season is in full swing.

Dotts attended Wayne, Ringgold & Decatur County Landfill meeting and the Department Head/Elected Official meeting.

Seams attended an in-person Iowa Workforce Development Board meeting. They approved the South-Central Iowa Workforce Area local budget and are meeting the state deadline.

Joella Perry, Veteran Affair Administrator also wanted to make sure everyone is aware of the Outreach Dinner being held on June 10, 2021 in Allerton. Meet and Greet starts at 4PM and dinner will be served at 6PM. Marty Nichols is catering. A letter has also been mailed out to Veterans explaining some new programs available. Perry is also working on a Veteran Project Honor Wall with the Humeston Livestock Exchange. Perry is also working with the Township Trustees & Clerks to make sure flag holders and flags are on the grave sights of all veterans. Perry also wanted everyone to know that the Veteran Affair Administration Program is being revamped in the coming months. David Dotts wanted to remind everyone that volunteers are needed for putting flags up for Memorial Day at the Seymour South Lawn Cemetery on May 26<sup>th</sup> at 4PM and May 28<sup>th</sup> at 4PM. Volunteers are also needed for the Shriver Cemetery west of Seymour.

Public Comment: The Public Notice for the Special Election held on April 27, 2021 to fill a council seat vacancy for the City of Corydon was published twice for their eligible electors and the election cost \$2,100.

Claims	hica	Δn	May	17	2021	
Claims	paid	an	IVIAV	17.	ZUZI	

ADVANCED CORRECTIONAL, HEALTHCARE INC	INMATE CARE/SHERIFF	2,642.80
AGRILAND FS INC	FUEL/SHERIFF	1,457.98
ALEXANDER, KELLEY	MILEAGE/PHN	109.50
ALLIANT ENERGY	SERVICE/GEN RELIEF	150.00
ARGETSINGER, LUANN	MILEAGE/VA	88.00
ATOMIC TERMITE & PEST CONTROL	SERVICE/CTHSE	130.00
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF HUMESTON)	PARTS75/SEC RDS	93.96
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	FURNITURE/VA	1,007.68
BANKS, KENNY	CELL/CONSERVATION	25.00
BARDWELL, TONY	1 WELL FILLED/SANITATION	500.00
BEELINE+BLUE	ENGINEER SUPPLIES/SEC RDS	672.00
BICKEL, SHELLEY	MILEAGE/PHN	120.00
BOB'S CUSTOM TROPHIES, INC	PLAQUES/VA	45.00
BUTTZ, DEIDRE	MILEAGE/PHN	92.00
CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC	ROCK/SEC RDS	24,416.00
CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT	TOOLS/SEC RDS	502.65
CENTRAL IOWA JUVENILE DETENTIO	SERVICE/JV	3,610.00
CITY OF CORYDON	SERVICE/GEN RELIEF	150.00
CITY OF LINEVILLE	SERVICE/CONSERVATION	23.55
CLARKE ELECTRIC COOP	UTILITES/CONSERVATION	145.13
CLAYTON PLUMBING & HTG	MAINT/CTHSE	210.00
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS INC	LOCAL BRIDGE G5220/STEEL FOR OTHER BRIDG	20,713.65
DBL EAGLE THERAPY SERVICES LLC	SERVICE/PHN	1,422.50
DOLLAR GENERAL-REG#410526	SUPPLIES/CTHSE	81.55

DOTTS, DAVID	MILEAGE/VA	14.50
GAMBLE'S	EXIT SIGN/CTHS	683.08
GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC	SERVICE/911	75.27
GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C	SERVICE/911	150.00
GREAT WESTERN BANK-VISA	OUTREACH/PRIT DONATION/VA	2,250.85
GREGG YOUNG BUICK GMC, LLC	REPAIR/SERVICE/SHERIFF	69.95
GRUNDY ELECTRIC COOP	UTILITES/CONSERVATION	251.43
HARLAN, LARRY	BD OF REVIEW/ASSESSOR	91.00
HEALTHCARE FIRST	LICENSE/SERVICE/PHN	1,608.27
HICKS, KIM	BD OF REVIEW/ASSESSOR	200.00
IOWA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION	SHOP/SEC RDS	1,073.56
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE	NCOA/AUDITOR	32.66
IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT	UNEMPLOYMENT/TREAS/SHERIFF	6,849.48
KOHL WHOLESALE	PROVISIONS/SHERIFF	2,334.93
L W ELECTRIC SERVICE LLC	SERVICE/SHERIFF	200.00
LINEVILLE SENIOR MEAL SITE,	MEALS/BOS	376.00
LOCKRIDGE INC	SUPPLIES/911	126.58
MARKO'S DISTRIBUTING INC	PROVISIONS/SHERIFF	54.35
MEYER LABORATORY INC.	SUPPLIES/LEASE/SHERIFF	838.00
MHC KENWORTH-DES MOINES	PARTS/LABOR75/SEC RDS	1,857.63
MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC	SERVICE/AUDITOR	346.44
MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING, PELLA OFFICE	SERVICE/CTHSE	249.40
MONROE COUNTY AUDITOR	2ND REGION PYMT FY20-21/MH	99,110.50
NORRIS QUARRIES, LLC	ROCK/SEC RDS	9,891.49
PERRY, JOELLA	MILEAGE/CELL/VA	124.50
PIONEER CRITICAL POWER	ANNUAL MAINT/SHERIFF	541.88
PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT, DEPT 93-114711452	8PARTS45/SEC RDS	412.20
PRUNTY, BURTON	BD OF REVIEW/ASSESSOR	204.00
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER ASSOC	SERVICE/CONSERVATION	110.52
RHODES, DAVID	CELL/SANITATION	50.00
SCANTRON TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS	SERVICE/DP	4,268.54
SCC NETWORKS	SERVICE	3,181.81
SEAMS, DONALD	MILEAGE/BOS	46.00
SHELTON, JENNIFER	MILEAGE/PHN	169.50
SHRED-IT USA, C/O STERICYCLE, INC.	SERVICE/PHN	39.52
SIOUX CITY TRUCK SALES INC	PARTS 75/SEC RDS	258.40
SMITH WELDING SUPPLY, S J	WELDING/SEC RDS	122.40
SNOW, BRITTANY	CELL/CONSERVATION	25.00
SNOW, TERRY	MILEAGE/VA	22.00
SOUTHERN IOWA OIL	DIESEL/SEC RDS	7,289.37
SOUTHERN IOWA PLUMBING	SERVICE/PARTS/SHERIFF	257.68
STAGGS, HUBERT	MILEAGE/VA	25.00
STOREY KENWORTHY /MATT PARROTT	BALLOTS/ELECTION	1,337.95
U.S. CELLULAR	SERVICE/PHN	24.13
WALLACE JR, RON	MILEAGE/PHN	67.00
WAYCO FAST STOP	TRANSPORTATION/VA	30.00
WAYNE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH	APRIL INMATE CARE/SHERIFF	620.04
WAYNE COUNTY HOME CARE, AIDE AGENCY	MEALS/BOS	3,930.50
WAYNE COUNTY NEWSPAPERS	NOTICE/AUDITOR	
	SERVICE/911	2,537.70
WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS, ATTN: CABS WINDSTREAM LAKEDALE INC	SERVICE/911	2,110.19
		130.68
YOUNG-WILLIAMS, CYNTHIA	1 WELL FILLED/SANITATION	500.00

**GRAND TOTAL** 

220,298.66

There being no further business, the next regular session meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the 1 day of June 2021, at 9:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Conference Room.

Seams made motion to adjourn at 10:15AM, seconded by TSwearingin.

David Dotts, Chairperson

Attested Michelle Dooley, Auditor

	142	a a	